oo H AR QLB

ey & )

(\,sz’l‘ NI




Speak with Confidence

Fifth Edition

Albert J. Vasile
Bunker Hill Community College

Harold K. Mintz
Bunker Hill Community College

Scott, Foresman and Company
Glenview, lllinoic =~
Boston
London



Literary Credits

page 49

page 58
page 110

page 111

page 222

page 251

page 309

Table of interaction from The Silent Language by Edward T. Hall. Copy-
right © 1959 by Edward T. Hall. Reprinted by permission of Double-
day, a division of Bantam, Doubleday, Dell Publishing Group, Inc.

Jean-Claude LeJeune/Stock Boston

From Readers’ Guide to Periodical Literature, May 1987. Copyright ©
1987 by the H. W. Wilson Company. Reprinted by permission.

From Business Periodicals Index, April 1987. Copyright © 1987 by the
H. W. Wilson Company. Reprinted by permission.

From “Exercise” by Deidre Wallace in Winning Orations, 1985. Copy-
right © 1985 by the Interstate Oratorical Association. Reprinted by
permission.

“Good News About Failure: To Fail Is Not to Be Defeated’” given by
Eugene W. Brice to the Downtown Rotary Club, Kansas City, Mis-
souri, January 6, 1983. Reprinted by permission.

Taken from the ““Dear Abby” column by Abigail Van Buren. Copy-
right © 1983 by Universal Press Syndicate. Reprinted with permission.
All rights reserved.

Credits continue on page 383, which is a legal extension of the copyright page.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Vasile, Albert J.
Speak with confidence: a practical guide/Albert J. Vasile,
Harold K. Mintz.—5th ed.

400 pp

Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 0-673-38222-2
1. Oral communication. 2. Public speaking. I. Mintz, Harold K.

II. Title.

PN4121.V35 1989

808.5'1—dc19 88-18232
CIp

Copyright © 1989 Albert J. Vasile and Associates, Inc., and Harold K. Mintz.
All Rights Reserved.
Printed in the United States of America.

2345 6-RRC-94 93 92 91 90 89



To my wife, Evelyn, for her patience and understanding. And our
two sons:

To Wally, who is sure to set the world afire, at least while prac-
ticing his culinary art in some of the finest kitchens of the
world . . . and

To Albie and Barbara, who will soon start writing their first
chapter of life—together . . . and

To my Mom and Dad.

AJV

To our children Andrea and Lloyd and to Edith, their late beloved
Mom.

HKM




Preface

A MESSAGE TO You,

THE PROFESSOR AND THE STUDENT

A hearty welcome to the Fifth Edition of Speak with Confidence! This
text began, more than a decade ago, with a new philosophy for a
basic speech guide. It was nurtured and developed, and it blossomed
through continuous concern and meticulous attention to that
philosophy.

Speak with Confidence is basic in that it is designed for students
who are taking a speech course for the first and perhaps the only
time. This book includes what we think should be covered in one
semester: from a detailed guide for planning and putting together
your very first talk to informative, persuasive, and social speechmaking.
Our aim has been to incorporate practicality, human interest, currency,
easy-to-understand language, and a conversational style. That is why
practically all of the footnotes cite newspapers, magazines, and books
readily accessible to the public, rather than scholarly journals and
abstruse tomes.

We are pleased and proud that so many professors and students
have embraced our text as their primary medium for an introductory
course in oral communication. Speak with Confidence has been adopted
by educational institutions in two thirds of all of the states—from
community colleges and two-year business and vocational schools
to four-year colleges and universities.



So that we might match this Fifth Edition to your needs as closely
as possible, detailed questionnaires were sent to ninety-four professors
who were using the Fourth Edition of this book. We hold our heads
high, because forty-four of those professors responded to the ques-
tionnaires. And while dozens of their suggestions are incorporated,
we have not only preserved but enhanced the strengths of earlier
editions.

A unique feature of Speak with Confidence is its method of equal
treatment of the sexes. Throughout the book, the pronouns he/his
and she/her are used in alternate chapters. In our combined teaching
experience of some forty years, we have never seen this feature in
any other textbook.

MAJOR IMPROVEMENTS AND
ADDITIONS IN THE FIFTH EDITION

In every chapter of this Fifth Edition, both the language and the
content have been sharpened in terms of clarity, conciseness, and
relevance to student needs. New photographs of great speakers are
included, and many cartoons have been updated, replaced, or dropped.
Also in every chapter, more student exercises have been added. In
addition, there are dozens of new topics for informative, persuasive,
and demonstration talks, both in the text itself and in Appendix C.
Specifically, the major additions and improvements in this edition
are, by chapter number:

Chapter  Changes and Additions

1 A listing of situations in which the ability to Speak with
Confidence is more important than ever before.
Opinions from students who have taken this course.
Expanded treatment of shyness.

2 Earlier placement of this important material on giving the
first talk (formerly Chapter 4).
More suggested topics for the first talk.
Expanded treatment of nervousness.



10

11

12

13

A new table listing nine attitudes and the ways in which
they may be communicated nonverbally, either intention-
ally or not.

A new table enumerating the various distances (intimate,
personal, social, and public) that may separate people in
communication situations.

Chapter-end vocabulary section now including antonyms
as well as synonyms.

New sequence in text (formerly Chapter 2).

New sequence in text (formerly Chapter 3).
Expanded material on articulation problems.

Revised material on doing research, specifically on sum-
marizing, paraphrasing, and quoting source material.
New coverage of plagiarism.

Revised section on planning and outlining a talk, with
two new sample outlines.

Greatly expanded section on audience analysis.
New sequence in text (formerly Chapter 9).

Increased emphasis on speaking with enthusiasm.
Many suggestions on coping with nervousness before
speaking and while speaking.

New sequence in text (formerly Chapter 8).

Revised and expanded material on using audiovisual aids
and equipment.

Many new topics for demonstration talks.

New chapter-end section on mass communications and
telecommunications.

New examples showing the powerful effect of dramatizing
statistics.

An award-winning speech by a college student and its
outline.

More topics for informative talks.

Up-to-date example of perceived credibility achieved
“overnight” during the Iran-Contra hearings.
Revised material on persuasion.

More topics for persuasive talks.

New examples of speeches to introduce a speaker and to
present an award.



14  Revised material on panel discussions.
New chapter-end vocabulary section on computers and
data processing.

15 Real-life anecdotes emphasizing the importance of conver-
sational skills, both on the job and in interpersonal
situations.

16 Revised and sharpened chapter-opening materials.

Like its predecessors, this Fifth Edition is directed to all who
want to sharpen their ability to converse, to listen, and to speak
before a group—in short, to communicate and to Speak with Confidence
now.

- ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

For the fifth time it's a pleasure to acknowledge the unique talents
of Steve Miles, who created all of the cartoons in this Fifth Edition.

Special appreciation and gratitude are extended to four professors
who carefully reviewed chapters of the manuscript and offered a
multitude of suggestions and recommendations, many of which appear
in this edition. They are: Julie McNellis, Saint Xavier College; Bob
Sampson, Central Piedmont Community College; Merle H. Smith,
Oakland Community College; and D. G. Wilson, Mt. San Antonio
College.

We sincerely thank the professors—users of our text—who took
the time and effort to respond to our in-depth questionnaire regarding
this edition. Their comments provided many positive and practical
suggestions that strengthen the text throughout. They are: John B.
Baird, Tricia Hays, and Lynne E. Lichtenstein, Catawba Valley Tech-
nical College; Carol H. Adams and Sara N. Lewis, Delaware Technical
and Community College; Judith T. Hudson and Margaret Lawing,
Central Piedmont Community College; Barbara Mase, Lima Technical
College; Ruth F. Hutton, Houghton College; Jonathan Dewberry,
The Interboro Institute; Denise A. Martini, Community College of
Beaver County; Marietta Vaughn, Merritt College; Jo Thornton, Cape



Fear Technical Institute; Mary Jeanne Wolf, Ivy Tech.; Steve Millnitz,
Central Community College; Dan Martin, Lockyear College; Larry
Newman, Keystone Junior College; D. Donald Fitzgerald, Springfield
Technical Community College; Dr. Celia Miles, Asheville-Buncombe
Technical College; Dorothy Hardman, The Fort Valley State College;
Elaine M. Denman, Terra Technical College; Pamela Perkins, Bunker
Hill Community College (formerly at Hostos Community College);
James L. Brother, Hartford State Technical College; Jack D. Cook,
Robeson Technical College; Carol R. Davenport, Jefferson State Junior
College; Nancy Potts, Davidson County Community College; David
L. Murphy, Sandhills Community College; Martie Erne, Loma Linda
University; Audrey Simmons, Mankato Technical Institute; Eddie
Smith, Tri County Technical College; Mary S. Barrett, Edgecombe
Technical College; Clement Howton, John C. Calhoun Community
College; Vicky Ryan, Davis College; Mona Colson, Dalton Junior
College; Don Barnes, Nash Technical College; Cheryl E. Martin,
Roanoke-Chowan Technical College; Marjorie Wallem Rowe, Daniel
Webster College; Dr. Fred Sokol, Ashuntuck Community College;
Paul A. Hutchins, Cooke County College; and Dr. Harold Cantor,
Mohawk Valley Community College.

We would also like to thank three colleagues from Bunker Hill
Community College for their important contributions: Herb Gross,
Jim McCann, and Jim O’Brien. Special thanks go to two people who
are highly responsible for this final product and who were deeply
influential in helping set this book’s tone and direction: Barbara
Muller, Acquisitions Editor, and Louise Howe, Developmental Editor.
Working very closely with Louise was an enjoyable experience that
evolved into an extremely productive relationship. Her many excellent
suggestions, recommendations, and contributions appear throughout
the text. And finally, our sincerest thanks and appreciation to our
Project Editor, Debra DeBord, for her many solid contributions as
she guided us down the final stretch and across the finish line.

AJV
HKM



Contents

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

Me Study Speech? You've Got to Be
Kidding
How Important Is This Course to You?

There’s Nothing Wrong with Being Shy—
But . ..

Making Business and Social Contacts
What This Course Can Do for You

Things to Discuss in Class

Your First Talk: Getting to Know
You

Know Your Subject

Ice Cubes in the Stomach

Front and Center

Say It Without Words

Take Note

Question-and-Answer Session

Things to Discuss in Class

What Do You Remember from This
Chapter?

Vitalize Your Vocabulary

You Don’t Have to Say It to
Convey It

What Is Nonverbal Communication?

Verbal Remarks with Nonverbal Meanings

10
10
13

15
17
21
23
23
29
30
30

31
31

35

36
37



Chapter 4

Chapter 5

How We Communicate Without Words
Other Codes

We Cannot Not Communicate

Things to Discuss in Class

What Do You Remember from This
Chapter?

Vitalize Your Vocabulary

You Can Owverhear, but You Can’t
Overlisten

Communication Activities
Listening as an Intellectual Activity
Reasons for Listening

How to Be a Better Listener
Things to Discuss in Class

What Do You Remember from This
Chapter?

Vitalize Your Vocabulary

Make It Clear, Concise, Correct . ..

and Alive
Clear and Understandable Language

Your Voice

Breathing
Pronunciation
Articulation, or Diction
Rate of Speaking
Pauses

Pacing

Expression

Things to Discuss in Class

38
46
51
52

54
55

59

60
62
64
67
71

71
72

75

76
77
80
82
83
87
87
89
89
90



Chapter 6

Chapter 7

Chapter 8

What Do You Remember from This
Chapter?

Vitalize Your Vocabulary

Selecting a Speech Topic and Doing
Research

Criteria for Selecting a Topic

Selecting Material and Narrowing the Topic
Doing Research

Things to Discuss in Class

What Do You Remember from This
Chapter?

Vitalize Your Vocabulary

Putting It All Together
Preparing an Outline

The Body of Your Talk

The Introduction of Your Talk
The Conclusion of Your Talk
The Title of Your Talk
Transitions, or Connecting Links
Things to Discuss in Class

What Do You Remember from This
Chapter?

Vitalize Your Vocabulary

Know Your Listeners and Speak Their
Language

Audience Analysis

Language and Your Future

Similarities and Differences Between Oral
and Written Communication

Command of the Language

94
94

97
98
103
103
115

115
116

119
120
124
127
132
136
138
139

140
140

143

144
148

150
153



Chapter 9

Chapter 10

Chapter 11

Putting Words into Sentences
Things to Discuss in Class

What Do You Remember from This
Chapter?

Vitalize Your Vocabulary

Delivering Your Speech

Speaking Extemporaneously
Other Methods of Delivery
“Practice Is Nine-Tenths”
Coping with Nerves

Developing Style and Confidence as a
Speaker

Things to Discuss in Class

What Do You Remember from This
Chapter?

Vitalize Your Vocabulary

First Aid on Audiovisual Aids

The Impact of Audiovisual Aids

Adding Sight and Sound to Your
Presentations

The Demonstration Talk
Evaluation Guide for a Demonstration Talk
Things to Discuss in Class

What Do You Remember from This
Chapter?

Vitalize Your Vocabulary

Inform Them
Purposes of Informative Talks
Kinds of Informative Talks

Principles of Learning

160
161

162
162

165

166
169
174
177

180
181

181
182

185
186

188
199
204
205

205
206

209
211
212
214



Chapter 12

Chapter 13

Getting into Your Informative Talk
Moving into the Main Discussion
Winding Up Your Informative Talk

A Sample Informative Speech and Its
Outline

Suggested Topics for Informative Talks
Evaluation Guide for Informative Talks
Things to Discuss in Class

What Do You Remember from This
Chapter?

Vitalize Your Vocabulary

Persuade Them

The Importance of Persuasive Speaking

The Purposes of Persuasive Speaking
Analyzing Your Audience

Speech Strategy

Methods of Persuasion

A Sample Persuasive Speech and Its Outline
Suggested Topics for Speeches to Persuade
Evaluation Guide for Persuasive Talks
Things to Discuss in Class

What Do You Remember from This
Chapter?

Vitalize Your Vocabulary

Saying a Few Words
Giving a Short Talk
Making an Announcement
Introducing a Speaker
Presenting an Award

Receiving an Award

216
216
219

220
227
229
230

230
231

233

234
235
236
238
240
251
255
257
258

258
259

261

262
264
265
269
270



Chapter 14

Chapter 15

Making a Nominating Speech
Giving an Installation Speech
Proposing a Toast
Testing1...2...3...4
Things to Discuss in Class

What Do You Remember from This
Chapter?

Vitalize Your Vocabulary

Let’s Meet and Discuss It

The Panel Discussion

The Symposium

The Lecture

The Round-Table, or Group, Discussion
The Brainstorming Session

The Buzz Session

The Meeting

The Committee

The Group Leader

Suggested Topics for Group Discussion
Things to Discuss in Class

What Do You Remember from This
Chapter?

Vitalize Your Vocabulary

What Do You Say After You Say
“Hello”"?

Some Keys to Good Conversation

Suggestions to Improve Your Conversational

Ability
Starting a Conversation

Expressing Sympathy and Emotional
Support

272
273
275
276
278

278
279

281

283
288
289
290
290
292
292
294
295
297
298

299
301

303
305

307
313

317



Chapter 16

Talking on the Telephone
Things to Discuss in Class

What Do You Remember from This
Chapter?

Vitalize Your Vocabulary

Let’s Go to Work

Ways to Find a Job

Set Your Job Objectives

Prepare a Resumé

Write an Application Letter
Research the Company and Position
Contact the Company

Job Interviews

How About a Raise?

Things to Discuss in Class

What Do You Remember from This
Chapter?

Vitalize Your Vocabulary

Appendix A Basic Evaluation
Guide

Appendix B Speeches to Study
Appendix C Suggested Topics
Glossary

Index

319
321

322
323

325

326
327
327
330
330
332
334
348
350

350
351

353

356

364

372

378



Me Study Speech?
You've Got to
Be Kidding

{Chapter Objectives

After reading and understanding this chapter, you should know:

e The importance of this course in enriching your personal life and your
career.

e The benefits you will get from working at this course.
e Ways to conquer your shyness.

e The importance of making business and social contacts.

Chapter Digest

Assuming that you do the assigned work, you will gain substantial benefits
from this course: self-confidence; the ability to communicate one to one, within
a group, and to a group; conquering shyness; a keen sense of personal
accomplishment; and a heightened ability to listen. These benefits can help
you attain your full potential in the career and life-style you seek. In other

1. Bruce Barton, best-selling author, advertising pioneer, and lecturer.




