F I F T H E D I T I O N

FIDE L

(B)E (C)B)ERT

PRACTICAL GUIDE

HAROLD K. MINIT

Speak with Confidence

A PRACTICAL GUIDE

Fifth Edition

Albert J. Vasile Bunker Hill Community College

Harold K. Mintz Bunker Hill Community College

Scott, Foresman and Company Glenview, Illinois Boston London

Literary Credits

page 49	Table of interaction from <i>The Silent Language</i> by Edward T. Hall. Copyright © 1959 by Edward T. Hall. Reprinted by permission of Doubleday, a division of Bantam, Doubleday, Dell Publishing Group, Inc.

- page 58 Jean-Claude LeJeune/Stock Boston
- page 110 From Readers' Guide to Periodical Literature, May 1987. Copyright © 1987 by the H. W. Wilson Company. Reprinted by permission.
- page 111 From Business Periodicals Index, April 1987. Copyright © 1987 by the H. W. Wilson Company. Reprinted by permission.
- page 222 From "Exercise" by Deidre Wallace in Winning Orations, 1985. Copyright © 1985 by the Interstate Oratorical Association. Reprinted by permission.
- page 251 "Good News About Failure: To Fail Is Not to Be Defeated" given by Eugene W. Brice to the Downtown Rotary Club, Kansas City, Missouri, January 6, 1983. Reprinted by permission.
- page 309 Taken from the "Dear Abby" column by Abigail Van Buren. Copyright © 1983 by Universal Press Syndicate. Reprinted with permission. All rights reserved.

Credits continue on page 383, which is a legal extension of the copyright page.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Vasile, Albert J.

Speak with confidence: a practical guide/Albert J. Vasile,

Harold K. Mintz.-5th ed.

400 pp.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 0-673-38222-2

1. Oral communication. 2. Public speaking. I. Mintz, Harold K.

II. Title.

PN4121.V35 1989

808.5'1-dc19

88-18232

CIP

Copyright © 1989 Albert J. Vasile and Associates, Inc., and Harold K. Mintz. All Rights Reserved.

Printed in the United States of America.

To my wife, Evelyn, for her patience and understanding. And our two sons:

To Wally, who is sure to set the world afire, at least while practicing his culinary art in some of the finest kitchens of the world . . . and

To Albie and Barbara, who will soon start writing their first chapter of life—together . . . and

To my Mom and Dad.

AJV

To our children Andrea and Lloyd and to Edith, their late beloved Mom.

HKM

Preface

A Message to You, The Professor and the Student

A hearty welcome to the Fifth Edition of *Speak with Confidence!* This text began, more than a decade ago, with a new philosophy for a basic speech guide. It was nurtured and developed, and it blossomed through continuous concern and meticulous attention to that philosophy.

Speak with Confidence is basic in that it is designed for students who are taking a speech course for the first and perhaps the only time. This book includes what we think should be covered in one semester: from a detailed guide for planning and putting together your very first talk to informative, persuasive, and social speechmaking. Our aim has been to incorporate practicality, human interest, currency, easy-to-understand language, and a conversational style. That is why practically all of the footnotes cite newspapers, magazines, and books readily accessible to the public, rather than scholarly journals and abstruse tomes.

We are pleased and proud that so many professors and students have embraced our text as their primary medium for an introductory course in oral communication. Speak with Confidence has been adopted by educational institutions in two thirds of all of the states—from community colleges and two-year business and vocational schools to four-year colleges and universities.

So that we might match this Fifth Edition to your needs as closely as possible, detailed questionnaires were sent to ninety-four professors who were using the Fourth Edition of this book. We hold our heads high, because forty-four of those professors responded to the questionnaires. And while dozens of their suggestions are incorporated, we have not only preserved but enhanced the strengths of earlier editions.

A unique feature of *Speak with Confidence* is its method of equal treatment of the sexes. Throughout the book, the pronouns he/his and she/her are used in alternate chapters. In our combined teaching experience of some forty years, we have never seen this feature in any other textbook.

Major Improvements and Additions in the Fifth Edition

In every chapter of this Fifth Edition, both the language and the content have been sharpened in terms of clarity, conciseness, and relevance to student needs. New photographs of great speakers are included, and many cartoons have been updated, replaced, or dropped. Also in every chapter, more student exercises have been added. In addition, there are dozens of new topics for informative, persuasive, and demonstration talks, both in the text itself and in Appendix C. Specifically, the major additions and improvements in this edition are, by chapter number:

Chapter Changes and Additions

- A listing of situations in which the ability to *Speak with Confidence* is more important than ever before. Opinions from students who have taken this course. Expanded treatment of shyness.
- Earlier placement of this important material on giving the first talk (formerly Chapter 4).
 More suggested topics for the first talk.
 Expanded treatment of nervousness.

- 3 A new table listing nine attitudes and the ways in which they may be communicated nonverbally, either intentionally or not.
 - A new table enumerating the various distances (intimate, personal, social, and public) that may separate people in communication situations.

Chapter-end vocabulary section now including antonyms as well as synonyms.

- New sequence in text (formerly Chapter 2). New sequence in text (formerly Chapter 3).
- 5 Expanded material on articulation problems.

4

- Revised material on doing research, specifically on summarizing, paraphrasing, and quoting source material.

 New coverage of plagiarism.
- 7 Revised section on planning and outlining a talk, with two new sample outlines.
- 8 Greatly expanded section on audience analysis. New sequence in text (formerly Chapter 9).
- 9 Increased emphasis on speaking with enthusiasm. Many suggestions on coping with nervousness before speaking and while speaking. New sequence in text (formerly Chapter 8).
- 10 Revised and expanded material on using audiovisual aids and equipment.

Many new topics for demonstration talks. New chapter-end section on mass communications and telecommunications.

New examples showing the powerful effect of dramatizing statistics.

An award-winning speech by a college student and its outline.

More topics for informative talks.

- Up-to-date example of perceived credibility achieved "overnight" during the Iran-Contra hearings.
 Revised material on persuasion.
 More topics for persuasive talks.
- New examples of speeches to introduce a speaker and to present an award.

- 14 Revised material on panel discussions.

 New chapter-end vocabulary section on computers and data processing.
- Real-life anecdotes emphasizing the importance of conversational skills, both on the job and in interpersonal situations.
- 16 Revised and sharpened chapter-opening materials.

Like its predecessors, this Fifth Edition is directed to all who want to sharpen their ability to converse, to listen, and to speak before a group—in short, to communicate and to *Speak with Confidence* now.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

For the fifth time it's a pleasure to acknowledge the unique talents of Steve Miles, who created all of the cartoons in this Fifth Edition.

Special appreciation and gratitude are extended to four professors who carefully reviewed chapters of the manuscript and offered a multitude of suggestions and recommendations, many of which appear in this edition. They are: Julie McNellis, Saint Xavier College; Bob Sampson, Central Piedmont Community College; Merle H. Smith, Oakland Community College; and D. G. Wilson, Mt. San Antonio College.

We sincerely thank the professors—users of our text—who took the time and effort to respond to our in-depth questionnaire regarding this edition. Their comments provided many positive and practical suggestions that strengthen the text throughout. They are: John B. Baird, Tricia Hays, and Lynne E. Lichtenstein, Catawba Valley Technical College; Carol H. Adams and Sara N. Lewis, Delaware Technical and Community College; Judith T. Hudson and Margaret Lawing, Central Piedmont Community College; Barbara Mase, Lima Technical College; Ruth F. Hutton, Houghton College; Jonathan Dewberry, The Interboro Institute; Denise A. Martini, Community College of Beaver County; Marietta Vaughn, Merritt College; Jo Thornton, Cape

Fear Technical Institute; Mary Jeanne Wolf, Ivy Tech.; Steve Millnitz, Central Community College; Dan Martin, Lockyear College; Larry Newman, Keystone Junior College; D. Donald Fitzgerald, Springfield Technical Community College; Dr. Celia Miles, Asheville-Buncombe Technical College; Dorothy Hardman, The Fort Valley State College; Elaine M. Denman, Terra Technical College; Pamela Perkins, Bunker Hill Community College (formerly at Hostos Community College); James L. Brother, Hartford State Technical College; Jack D. Cook, Robeson Technical College; Carol R. Davenport, Jefferson State Junior College; Nancy Potts, Davidson County Community College; David L. Murphy, Sandhills Community College; Martie Erne, Loma Linda University; Audrey Simmons, Mankato Technical Institute; Eddie Smith, Tri County Technical College; Mary S. Barrett, Edgecombe Technical College; Clement Howton, John C. Calhoun Community College; Vicky Ryan, Davis College; Mona Colson, Dalton Junior College; Don Barnes, Nash Technical College; Cheryl E. Martin, Roanoke-Chowan Technical College; Marjorie Wallem Rowe, Daniel Webster College; Dr. Fred Sokol, Ashuntuck Community College; Paul A. Hutchins, Cooke County College; and Dr. Harold Cantor, Mohawk Valley Community College.

We would also like to thank three colleagues from Bunker Hill Community College for their important contributions: Herb Gross, Jim McCann, and Jim O'Brien. Special thanks go to two people who are highly responsible for this final product and who were deeply influential in helping set this book's tone and direction: Barbara Muller, Acquisitions Editor, and Louise Howe, Developmental Editor. Working very closely with Louise was an enjoyable experience that evolved into an extremely productive relationship. Her many excellent suggestions, recommendations, and contributions appear throughout the text. And finally, our sincerest thanks and appreciation to our Project Editor, Debra DeBord, for her many solid contributions as she guided us down the final stretch and across the finish line.

AJV HKM

Contents

Chapter 1	Me Study Speech? You've Got to Be Kidding 1		
	How Important Is This Course to You?	3	
	There's Nothing Wrong with Being Shy— But	7	
	Making Business and Social Contacts	10	
	What This Course Can Do for You	10	
	Things to Discuss in Class	13	
Chapter 2	Your First Talk: Getting to Know You	15	
	Know Your Subject	17	
	Ice Cubes in the Stomach	21	
	Front and Center	23	
	Say It Without Words	23	
	Take Note	29	
	Question-and-Answer Session	30	
	Things to Discuss in Class	30	
	What Do You Remember from This Chapter?	31	
	Vitalize Your Vocabulary	31	
Chapter 3	You Don't Have to Say It to Convey It	35	
	What Is Nonverbal Communication?	36	
	Verbal Remarks with Nonverbal Meanings	37	

	How we Communicate without words	38
	Other Codes	46
	We Cannot Not Communicate	51
	Things to Discuss in Class	52
	What Do You Remember from This Chapter?	54
	Vitalize Your Vocabulary	55
Chapter 4	You Can Overhear, but You Can't Overlisten	59
	Communication Activities	60
	Listening as an Intellectual Activity	62
	Reasons for Listening	64
	How to Be a Better Listener	67
	Things to Discuss in Class	71
	What Do You Remember from This Chapter?	71
	Vitalize Your Vocabulary	72
Chapter 5	Make It Clear, Concise, Correct and Alive	75
	Clear and Understandable Language	76
	Your Voice	77
	Breathing	80
	Pronunciation	82
	Articulation, or Diction	83
	Rate of Speaking	87
	Pauses	87
	Pacing	89
	Expression	89
	Things to Discuss in Class	90

	What Do You Remember from This Chapter?	94
	Vitalize Your Vocabulary	94
Chapter 6	Selecting a Speech Topic and Doing Research	97
	Criteria for Selecting a Topic	98
	Selecting Material and Narrowing the Topic	103
	Doing Research	103
	Things to Discuss in Class	115
	What Do You Remember from This Chapter?	115
	Vitalize Your Vocabulary	116
Chapter 7	Putting It All Together	119
	Preparing an Outline	120
	The Body of Your Talk	124
	The Introduction of Your Talk	127
	The Conclusion of Your Talk	132
	The Title of Your Talk	136
	Transitions, or Connecting Links	138
	Things to Discuss in Class	139
	What Do You Remember from This Chapter?	140
	Vitalize Your Vocabulary	140
Chapter 8	Know Your Listeners and Speak Their Language	143
	Audience Analysis	144
	Language and Your Future	148
	Similarities and Differences Between Oral and Written Communication	150
	Command of the Language	153

	Putting Words into Sentences	160
	Things to Discuss in Class	161
	What Do You Remember from This Chapter?	162
	Vitalize Your Vocabulary	162
Chapter 9	Delivering Your Speech	165
	Speaking Extemporaneously	166
	Other Methods of Delivery	169
	"Practice Is Nine-Tenths"	174
	Coping with Nerves	177
	Developing Style and Confidence as a Speaker	180
	Things to Discuss in Class	181
	What Do You Remember from This Chapter?	181
	Vitalize Your Vocabulary	182
Chapter 10	First Aid on Audiovisual Aids	185
	The Impact of Audiovisual Aids	186
	Adding Sight and Sound to Your Presentations	188
	The Demonstration Talk	199
	Evaluation Guide for a Demonstration Talk	204
	Things to Discuss in Class	205
	What Do You Remember from This Chapter?	205
	Vitalize Your Vocabulary	206
Chapter 11	Inform Them	209
**	Purposes of Informative Talks	211
	Kinds of Informative Talks	212
	Principles of Learning	214

	Getting into Your Informative Talk	216
	Moving into the Main Discussion	216
	Winding Up Your Informative Talk	219
	A Sample Informative Speech and Its Outline	220
	Suggested Topics for Informative Talks	227
	Evaluation Guide for Informative Talks	229
	Things to Discuss in Class	
	What Do You Remember from This Chapter?	230
	Vitalize Your Vocabulary	231
Chapter 12	Persuade Them	233
	The Importance of Persuasive Speaking	234
	The Purposes of Persuasive Speaking	235
	Analyzing Your Audience	236
	Speech Strategy	238
	Methods of Persuasion	240
	A Sample Persuasive Speech and Its Outline	251
	Suggested Topics for Speeches to Persuade	255
	Evaluation Guide for Persuasive Talks	257
	Things to Discuss in Class	258
	What Do You Remember from This Chapter?	258
	Vitalize Your Vocabulary	259
Chapter 13	Saying a Few Words	261
	Giving a Short Talk	262
	Making an Announcement	264
	Introducing a Speaker	265
	Presenting an Award	269
	Receiving an Award	270

	Making a Nominating Speech	272
	Giving an Installation Speech	273
	Proposing a Toast	275
	Testing 1 2 3 4	276
	Things to Discuss in Class	278
	What Do You Remember from This Chapter?	278
	Vitalize Your Vocabulary	279
Chapter 14	Let's Meet and Discuss It	281
	The Panel Discussion	283
	The Symposium	288
	The Lecture	289
	The Round-Table, or Group, Discussion	290
	The Brainstorming Session	290
	The Buzz Session	292
	The Meeting	292
	The Committee	294
	The Group Leader	295
	Suggested Topics for Group Discussion	297
	Things to Discuss in Class	298
	What Do You Remember from This Chapter?	299
	Vitalize Your Vocabulary	301
Chapter 15	What Do You Say After You Say "Hello"?	303
	Some Keys to Good Conversation	305
	Suggestions to Improve Your Conversational Ability	307
	Starting a Conversation	313
	Expressing Sympathy and Emotional Support	317

	Talking on the	319	
	Things to Discus	321	
	What Do You Remember from This Chapter?		322
	Vitalize Your Vo	ocabulary	323
Chapter 16	Let's Go to V	Vork	325
	Ways to Find a	326	
	Set Your Job Ob	pjectives	327
	Prepare a Resur	mé	327
	Write an Applic	ation Letter	330
	Research the Co	ompany and Position	330
	Contact the Cor	mpany	332
	Job Interviews How About a Raise? Things to Discuss in Class		334
			348
			350
	What Do You R Chapter?	Remember from This	350
	Vitalize Your Vocabulary		351
	Appendix A	Basic Evaluation Guide	353
	Appendix B	Speeches to Study	356
	Appendix C	Suggested Topics	364
	Glossary		372
	Index		378

Me Study Speech? You've Got to Be Kidding

Chapter Objectives

After reading and understanding this chapter, you should know:

- The importance of this course in enriching your personal life and your career.
- The benefits you will get from working at this course.
- Ways to conquer your shyness.
- The importance of making business and social contacts.

Chapter Digest

Assuming that you do the assigned work, you will gain substantial benefits from this course: self-confidence; the ability to communicate one to one, within a group, and to a group; conquering shyness; a keen sense of personal accomplishment; and a heightened ability to listen. These benefits can help you attain your full potential in the career and life-style you seek. In other

1. Bruce Barton, best-selling author, advertising pioneer, and lecturer.